## NO. R-86. HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION HONORING CHARLOTTE NEER ANNIS.

## (H.C.R.55)

Offered by: Representatives Mrowicki of Putney and Deen of Westminster Offered by: Senators Shumlin and White

<u>Whereas</u>, for the past seven years, Charlotte Annis has been a valued Dummerston town school board member, and

Whereas, Charlotte Annis has served as the school board's vice chairperson for five years, and

<u>Whereas</u>, during her tenure on the board, she has participated on a number of board-appointed committees, including action planning, classified negotiations, transportation, and budget development, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Charlotte Annis continues to be an active member of the Dummerston Parent Teacher Friend Organization (PTFO) and formerly coordinated Dummerston school's winter activity program, and

<u>Whereas</u>, her time on the board covered several state initiatives, including Act 68 and Act 130 state education funding changes, which included the implementation of a spending cap threshold, as well as Education Commissioner Richard Cate's school consolidation proposal and Act 82, the current two-vote initiative, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Charlotte Annis has served as an accessible and informed liaison to the community on school-related issues, and

<u>Whereas</u>, she has assisted the board and school in dealing with difficult choices in balancing the needs of the children with those of the taxpayers of Dummerston, now therefore be it resolved:

## Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Charlotte Neer Annis for her outstanding public service on the Dummerston school board, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Charlotte Neer Annis in Dummerston.